
2023-2024 Millersville University Men's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Mar 15, 2024)

 
 

Overall Record: 24-7   Conf: 18-4   Home: 16-1   Away: 8-5   Neutral: 0-1
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
32 Dade, Matt 31-31 1068 34.5 198-364 .544 21-55 .382 159-221 .719 51 123 174 5.6 41 0 47 55 12 23 576 18.6
03 Faulkner, Jaden 31-31 1033 33.3 158-357 .443 27-80 .338 163-223 .731 22 132 154 5.0 79 3 151 120 8 43 506 16.3
42 Stover, Drew 31-31 851 27.5 178-249 .715 7-14 .500 40-55 .727 73 102 175 5.6 80 2 56 44 47 14 403 13.0
04 Waters, Day 31-29 1006 32.5 127-287 .443 67-159 .421 78-98 .796 20 136 156 5.0 73 3 32 58 10 26 399 12.9
02 Ested, Jahme 31-31 962 31.0 104-249 .418 24-85 .282 55-69 .797 22 136 158 5.1 75 1 108 64 16 40 287 9.3
05 Gross, J.D. 29-1 429 14.8 51-109 .468 12-31 .387 34-45 .756 12 45 57 2.0 48 1 18 26 7 14 148 5.1
12 Aryee, Jacob 24-1 223 9.3 25-56 .446 18-41 .439 3-6 .500 8 22 30 1.3 18 0 4 9 5 12 71 3.0
34 Nkoa Abessolo, Jordan 28-0 297 10.6 30-62 .484 3-5 .600 18-34 .529 20 40 60 2.1 34 0 10 18 5 10 81 2.9
01 Borden, Dylin 29-0 288 9.9 9-33 .273 3-20 .150 18-33 .545 4 15 19 0.7 38 0 30 20 0 22 39 1.3
24 McPherson, C.J. 9-0 21 2.3 4-9 .444 2-7 .286 0-0 .000 1 1 2 0.2 0 0 0 1 0 2 10 1.1
20 Pierce, Jalen 3-0 5 1.7 1-2 .500 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 1 0 1 0.3 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0.7
15 Mency, Keith 20-0 113 5.7 5-26 .192 1-11 .091 1-4 .250 3 11 14 0.7 7 0 7 7 1 4 12 0.6
22 Thompson, Tye 3-0 4 1.3 0-2 .000 0-1 .000 0-0 .000 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0.0
Total 31 6300 203.2 890-1805 .493 185-509 .363 569-788 .722 275 809 1084 35.0 493 10 463 429 111 211 2534 81.74
Opponents 31 6300 203.2 873-1887 .463 213-607 .351 399-553 .722 269 765 1034 33.4 643 20 402 442 98 244 2358 76.06

Team Statistics MU OPP
SCORING 2534 2358
    Points Per Game 81.7 76.1
    Scoring Margin 5.7 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 890-1805 873-1887
    Field Goal Pct .493 .463
3 POINT FG-ATT 185-509 213-607
    3PT FG Pct .363 .351
    3PT Made Per Game 6.0 6.9
FREE THROWS-ATT 569-788 399-553
    FT Pct .722 .722
    FT Made Per Game 18.4 12.9
REBOUNDS 1084 1034
    Rebounds Per Game 35.0 33.4
    Rebounds Margin 1.6 –
ASSISTS 463 402
    Assists Per Game 14.9 13.0
TURNOVERS 429 442
    Turnovers Per Game 13.8 14.3
    Turnovers Margin 0.4 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 1.1 0.9
STEALS 211 244
    Steals Per Game 6.8 7.9
BLOCKS 111 98
    Blocks Per Game 3.6 3.2
ATTENDANCE 7,903 7,279
    Dates/Avg Per Date 17-465 13-560
    Neutral Site #/Avg – 1-571

Score by Periods 1st 2nd OT OT2 Total
Millersville 1144 1337 12 8 2534
Opponents 1061 1253 12 4 2358

Conf Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
11/11/23 LIVINGSTONE W 86-73 289
11/12/23 VIRGINIA UNION W 80-71 205
11/15/23 at Bowie St. L 73-83 643
11/18/23 CHESTNUT HILL W 70-57 150
11/21/23 JEFFERSON W 71-67 175

* 12/01/23 CALIFORNIA (PA) L (OT) 87-89 250
* 12/02/23 SLIPPERY ROCK W 69-66 300

12/12/23 GOLDEY-BEACOM W 88-82 109
* 12/18/23 at Edinboro W 75-63 177
* 12/19/23 at Mercyhurst L 56-64 310
* 12/30/23 GANNON W 99-78 250
* 01/03/24 at Seton Hill W 78-71 115
* 01/10/24 at Shippensburg W 93-83 172
* 01/13/24 BLOOMSBURG W 88-57 315
* 01/17/24 SHEPHERD W 69-44 225
* 01/20/24 at Mansfield W 82-64 99
* 01/24/24 KUTZTOWN W 90-74 350
* 01/27/24 at East Stroudsburg L 77-98 1,654
* 01/29/24 at West Chester W 89-86 1,129
* 01/31/24 LOCK HAVEN W 91-87 350
* 02/07/24 SHIPPENSBURG W 81-58 450
* 02/10/24 at Bloomsburg W 91-73 278
* 02/14/24 at Shepherd W (2 OT) 87-83 259
* 02/17/24 MANSFIELD W (OT) 98-91 550
* 02/21/24 at Kutztown W 95-76 225
* 02/24/24 EAST STROUDSBURG W 93-88 1,915
* 02/28/24 WEST CHESTER W 83-78 1,321
* 03/02/24 at Lock Haven L 79-90 907

03/06/24 EAST STROUDSBURG W 74-66 699
03/09/24 at Gannon L 64-98 1,311
03/15/24 vs West Liberty L 78-100 571

* = Conference game



2023-2024 Millersville University Men's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Mar 15, 2024)

 
 

Conference Games Only
 
 

Conf: 18-4   Home: 10-1   Away: 8-3   Neutral: 0-0
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
32 Dade, Matt 22-22 769 35.0 144-267 .539 19-45 .422 118-161 .733 29 92 121 5.5 29 0 38 42 7 16 425 19.3
03 Faulkner, Jaden 22-22 729 33.1 119-259 .459 19-50 .380 108-150 .720 19 93 112 5.1 63 3 103 86 6 24 365 16.6
04 Waters, Day 22-20 708 32.2 92-201 .458 52-115 .452 63-80 .788 10 111 121 5.5 53 2 26 39 8 18 299 13.6
42 Stover, Drew 22-22 603 27.4 126-179 .704 4-9 .444 33-46 .717 54 71 125 5.7 63 2 44 32 37 12 289 13.1
02 Ested, Jahme 22-22 698 31.7 70-165 .424 17-58 .293 41-52 .788 10 97 107 4.9 54 1 78 40 15 32 198 9.0
05 Gross, J.D. 21-1 331 15.8 39-82 .476 8-21 .381 25-32 .781 11 31 42 2.0 36 1 14 17 6 11 111 5.3
12 Aryee, Jacob 17-1 149 8.8 21-45 .467 16-34 .471 3-5 .600 4 15 19 1.1 15 0 1 7 3 10 61 3.6
34 Nkoa Abessolo, Jordan 20-0 221 11.1 24-43 .558 2-3 .667 15-26 .577 17 31 48 2.4 31 0 9 14 5 9 65 3.3
01 Borden, Dylin 20-0 209 10.5 6-20 .300 1-10 .100 14-27 .519 3 12 15 0.8 23 0 22 15 0 18 27 1.4
20 Pierce, Jalen 2-0 4 2.0 1-1 1.000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 1 0 1 0.5 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 1.0
24 McPherson, C.J. 6-0 13 2.2 2-6 .333 0-4 .000 0-0 .000 1 1 2 0.3 0 0 0 0 0 2 4 0.7
15 Mency, Keith 13-0 63 4.8 2-18 .111 0-6 .000 0-2 .000 3 6 9 0.7 5 0 2 2 1 3 4 0.3
22 Thompson, Tye 2-0 3 1.5 0-2 .000 0-1 .000 0-0 .000 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0.0
Total 22 4500 204.5 646-1288 .502 138-356 .388 420-581 .723 184 589 773 35.1 372 9 337 297 88 156 1850 84.09
Opponents 22 4500 204.5 612-1347 .454 144-424 .340 293-412 .711 195 543 738 33.5 461 14 274 318 66 162 1661 75.50

Team Statistics MU OPP
SCORING 1850 1661
    Points Per Game 84.1 75.5
    Scoring Margin 8.6 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 646-1288 612-1347
    Field Goal Pct .502 .454
3 POINT FG-ATT 138-356 144-424
    3PT FG Pct .388 .340
    3PT Made Per Game 6.3 6.5
FREE THROWS-ATT 420-581 293-412
    FT Pct .723 .711
    FT Made Per Game 19.1 13.3
REBOUNDS 773 738
    Rebounds Per Game 35.1 33.5
    Rebounds Margin 1.6 –
ASSISTS 337 274
    Assists Per Game 15.3 12.5
TURNOVERS 297 318
    Turnovers Per Game 13.5 14.5
    Turnovers Margin 1.0 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 1.1 0.9
STEALS 156 162
    Steals Per Game 7.1 7.4
BLOCKS 88 66
    Blocks Per Game 4.0 3.0
ATTENDANCE 6,276 5,325
    Dates-Avg Per Date 11-571 11-484
    Neutral Site #-Avg – 0-0

Score by Periods 1st 2nd OT OT2 Total
Millersville 834 963 12 8 1850
Opponents 744 873 12 4 1661

Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
12/01/23 CALIFORNIA (PA) L (OT) 87-89 250
12/02/23 SLIPPERY ROCK W 69-66 300
12/18/23 at  Edinboro W 75-63 177
12/19/23 at  Mercyhurst L 56-64 310
12/30/23 GANNON W 99-78 250
01/03/24 at  Seton Hill W 78-71 115
01/10/24 at  Shippensburg W 93-83 172
01/13/24 BLOOMSBURG W 88-57 315
01/17/24 SHEPHERD W 69-44 225
01/20/24 at  Mansfield W 82-64 99
01/24/24 KUTZTOWN W 90-74 350
01/27/24 at  East Stroudsburg L 77-98 1654
01/29/24 at  West Chester W 89-86 1129
01/31/24 LOCK HAVEN W 91-87 350
02/07/24 SHIPPENSBURG W 81-58 450
02/10/24 at  Bloomsburg W 91-73 278
02/14/24 at  Shepherd W (2 OT) 87-83 259
02/17/24 MANSFIELD W (OT) 98-91 550
02/21/24 at  Kutztown W 95-76 225
02/24/24 EAST STROUDSBURG W 93-88 1915
02/28/24 WEST CHESTER W 83-78 1321
03/02/24 at  Lock Haven L 79-90 907


